BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Agenda Number: i}' &
AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Sug)ervisors
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

(805) 568-2240

Department Name:  Pyblic Works

Department No.: 054
For Agenda Of: February 10, 2015
Placement: Departmental
Estimated Tme: 15 Minutes
Continued Item: No
If Yes, date from:
Vote Required: Majority
TO: Board of Supervisors %Z@
FROM: Department Director: ~ Scott D. McGolpin, Public Works Department, 568-30
Contact Info: Chris Sneddon, Deputy Director, Transportation, 568-3064(\13

SUBJECT: Update to the Orcutt Transportation Improvement Plan, Third and Fourth
Supervisorial District

County Counsel Concurrence Auditor-Controller Concurrence
As to form: Yes As to form: N/A

Recommended Actions;
That the Board of Supervisors:
A. Approve and authorize the chair to execute the attached Resolution to update the Orcutt
Transportation Improvement Plan;
B. Approve and authorize the chair to execute the attached Resolution to update the Orcutt
Transportation Impact Mitigation Program fees; and
C. Determine that the proposed actions are administrative and other fiscal activities that do not
involve commitment to any specific project, and are therefore not a project as defined by State
CEQA Guidelines Section 15378, and approve the filing of the attached Notice of Exemption on
that basis.

Summary Text:
On June 9, 1998, your Board approved the Orcutt Transportation Improvement Plan (OTIP). Since then,

several projects included in the plan have been constructed and others have different scopes or cost
estimates. In addition, some Key sites have been developed or modified, necessitating revision of the
projected trips to be generated under the OTIP for the ten-year horizon. This action would update the
OTIP to reflect current needs, projections, and costs.

Background:
Ordinance 4720 enabled the County to establish transportation impact mitigation fees by resolution of the

Board of Supervisors to address identified transportation impacts for each planning area of the County.
The ordinance requires specific actions to establish and maintain these fees, including creating a Capital
Improvement Plan and a Public Infrastructure Financing Plan. In 1997, the Public Infrastructure
Financing Program was prepared for the Orcutt Planning Area. From this, the Orcutt Transportation
- Improvement Plan (OTIP) was established, with resolutions 98-211 and 98-212. These included the
Capital Improvement Plan and the Orcutt Transportation Impact Mitigation Program fees.



Orcutt Transportation Improvement Plan, Third and Fourth Supervisorial District
February 10, 2015
Page 2 of 2

To update the OTIP and the Mitigation Program fees, Public Works must bring resolutions to your Board.
Ttems to be considered by your Board to update the OTIP and fees include:

(a) A proposed capital improvement program detailing the specific transportation and transit facilities to .
be funded by transportation impact mitigation program fees shall be presented for adoption to the Board
of Supervisors at a noticed public hearing in accordance with Sections 65090 and 66002 of the
Government Code, as they now exist or may be amended.

(b) A report to the Board of Supervisors identifying:
e The balance of fees in the transportation impact mitigation program fund(s) established
pursuant to this chapter,
o The facilities constructed during the past fiscal year, and the facilities proposed for
construction during the current fiscal year.

(c) Estimated costs of the transportation and transit facilities described in the report, the continued need
for these facilities, and..the reasonable relationship between the need and the impacts of development for
which the fees are charged. The Board of Supervisors may revise the Transportation Impact Mitigation
Program fees to include additional projects not previously foreseen as being needed.

To prepare the Public Works report and updated fees, the department reviewed projects on the original
Capital Improvement Plan, analyzed the need for a ten-year development horizon, and updated cost
estimates. As part of this update, no projects were added. Those that are either built or not anticipated to
be built in the ten-year horizon were removed. These costs are then used to revise fees for Equivalent
Dwelling Units (EDU) per methodologies set forth in the OTIP. '

Public Works collects fees for three types of improvements: roadway, median, and bikeways. The OTIP
fees expected for the roadway Capital Improvement Plan are $15,050,000 as shown in Table 1. Median
improvement costs estimates of $897,200 are detailed in Table 2. Table 3 shows the bikeway
improvement revised estimates, which total $994,869. With these revised estimates, revised EDU fees for
the three fees are: roadway=$3,400 per EDU/1,000 square feet; medians=$284 per EDU; and
bikeways=$315 per EDU/1,000 square feet. For comparison, the current approved fees are $3,633, $328,

and $379, respectively.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:
Budgeted: N/A

Narrative:
This action would change EDU/1,000 square feet fee schedule for the OTIP and does not require budget.

Special Instructions:
Please return a certified stamped Minute Order and a copy of each executed Resolutions to Gena

Valentine Felix, Public Works Transportation, ext. 3064.

Attachments:

1. Director’s Report

2. Resolution A - Updating the Orcutt Transportation Improvement Plan in the Third and Fourth
Supervisorial Districts
Resolution B — Updating the Orcutt Transportation Impact Mitigation Fee Schedule in the Third
and Fourth Supervisorial Districts
4. Notice of Exemption

LI

Authored by:
Chris Sneddon, Deputy Director of Public Works Transportation, 568-3064

G:\Board Letters\2015\TransportationMOTIP Amendment\OTIP amendmenl set hearing.docx









COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
123 East Anapamu Street

Santa Barbara, California 93101
£.805.568.3000

SCOTT D. MCGOLPIN
Director

February 10, 2015

SANTA BABARA COUNTY
ORCUTT TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR’S REPORT TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

This report includes information on the Orcutt Transportation Improvement Plan (OTIP) as required by
Section 23-16b of the County Code. It includes the following:

1) balance of fees in the transportation impact mitigation program funds

2) facilities constructed during the past fiscal year
3) facilities proposed for construction during the current fiscal year
4) adjusted estimated costs of the public improvements

Section 1 — Balance of fees
The current balance of OTIP funds is $357,973.33.

Sectlon 2 — Facilities constructed during the past fiscal year

In FY13/14 the Union Valley Parkway (UVP) corridor was completed from SR135 to Bradley Road In addition,
the UVP/101 interchange was completed. This completed both the roadway improvements and the bikeway
improvements for these sections.

Section 3— Facilities proposed for construction during the current fiscal year

There are no facilities proposed for the current fiscal year. Next fiscal year, plans are to construct median
projects on Clark at Bradley (N and W legs). Two other projects that may be constructed in FY15/16 are the NB
Clark/101 interchange realignment and a median project at Clark and Foxenwood. This would require fees to
be collected to cover the OTIP contribution to the project. In the absence of that, the department is exploring
other funding alternatives.

Section 4- Adjusted estimated costs of public improvements

Current estimated costs of public improvements based on the current capital improvement project list and
engineer’s estimates (attached) are:

Transportation capital projects (table 1) - $15,050,000
Median capital projects (table 2) - $897,200 ( b A
Bikeway capital projects (table 3) - $994,869 T ° - forScott McGolpin  1/28/15
' Scott D. McGolpin, Director Date
Santa Barbara County Public Works

Tom Fayram, Deputy Director Chris Sneddon, Deputy Director Mark A. Schleich, Deputy Director
Mark Paul, Business Manager Aleksandar Jevremovic, County Surveyor
www.publicworkssb.org






000'00+°9€$ 000°'05£°1L2$ 000°050°5L$ 1S02 V.01

000'008°L$ 000°008$ 000°000°L$ [ej0)qng snoauejjoosI
000'002% 0$ 000°00¢$ '0}8 ‘sisAjeue ‘sunt [9pojy sejepdn) [apoy
000'00£$ 000'00L$ 000'002$ (dsd) spodey Apnig joafold jo uoyeledald spoday Apnig josfold
000'000't$ 000'005% 000°'005$ wa)sAs ul sdeb ||y 0} y[emapis Jonssuo) sjuswaAcIdW| ylemapls
ow Dﬁ ow Jijed; _mco_mm._ 20npal 0] snqg lie Uues|d auo JO aseyoind sng Iy uea|n
ooo.oomw ooo_oowm ooo.oo _‘w SUOIIEO0| SNOIEA Je alnjonliseliul Jisuel] spiAcld mu:mEm>ol_aE_ lisueld
wauo_.o._n_ snoaue|jadsIiN

000°00£'8% 000'00£°2$ 000°000°9$ |ejojgng uooesiaju|
000°008$ 000'00¥$ 000°00¥$ SUOIE20| pauwLIalep aq 0} JaA Je s|eubls z & ||ejsu| s|eubig oujel]
0% 0% 0% : f . . fotpetgptes
0% % 0% +O0-SfrdAfie-obuedoie-puowtiep-inyejonisues abHeHOIRIHLOT-SAfdAR
000'005'2$ 000'006'L$ 000'009'6$ sleuBis oujely ([eIsul g sdwes Jo pue uo ay} ubiy abueyoie| LOL SNAHEID
0% 0% 0% steubis-otes ppy fetpetgraesioned
0% 0% 0% §E1-HS HO-SeHeHEHOHPPE-PRY SE1-HSHeIso
SUEINELGIG (MTGREE ]

000'00£°92$ 000°052°8L$ 000°050°8% iejoigng Aempeoy
000'006$ 000'052%$ 000'052$ SUOI}ED0] PaUIWLIBIEP 8q 0} JaA je $90IASP 1oNIISUCD Buiwies oyel)
000'008't$ 0$ 000'008'L$ 1931)G Jo||20uey) 0} SNUBAY YIB[D 'UOIDSS [BINjonIlS aAoldw) UONONIISU0SY PEOY [IBMIIIS
000'000'2$ 0$ 000'000'2$ SAY eI 0} pPEOY JNJIO ‘UOROSS [ednjonsg aAoldwlf UORONIISUOISY PROY UdUEY 391y
0% 0% 0% SHET-SaaeH -0 A HOISHOPE-BAHCHOttIRHoRHSHES HOISHIIXT-OAHCHO R
000'000°21L$ 000'000'21$ 0% dAN 0} elnelajiag ‘Buiuapim g1 ainoy 8)e1s Joj spuny Buiyojepy Buiuspipy Gg1 8Inoy sjels
000'000'G$ 000'000't$ 000'000'v$ Buipun} 41 S (8907 p [euoiBay 0} uoNALIL0D AJUNoD Aemied AsjleA uoun
1809 |BjO L JaylQ/sjuels) S99 uumaE_ :O_u—a_._ummn_ mu:me>o._n_E_ >m>>3wom_

sjoefoud [eyde) - Buipung 4110 jo Alewwing 510z} 8lqeL







00Z‘€bTs |ejo} uelpaw mau
000'79% 08S 008 8 00T uelpaw mau
00tv'0L$ 08s 088 8 0Tt uelpaw mau
009°T¥S 08$ 0cs z 092 uelpaw mau
000°8%$ 08$ 009 9 00T uelpsw mau
00Z'6TS 08s ove 4 0zt uelpaw mau
ajews] m Hun ealy M 1 POOMUDXO0 jE v_‘_m_m_
000°0L2$ jejo}
0002TS 0TS 00Z'T € 00t sueipaw 3uiisixa dwejs/juedal
000vSS 09s 006 4 oSt SDUE| UIN]1.10] sue|paw 10N4315U003Yy
000'v2S 09s 00t 8 0S S9UE| UIN] 1o SUBIPSW J0NJ3SU0IDY
000'80TS 09$ 008t 8 GZT SUE[ UIN] J0J SUBIPaW 13NJISU0IDY
0002.S 0z$ 009 ¥ 006 sluawaAoldw| Jiaylsay
ajewnnsy  $uun ealy M 1 Aajpesg 1e e
|p8zs |:5T/0T/2 papuswwodal 45 000T/NaA3T Jod 294 Uejpalt 89T’e  snai
002°£68S
%0G swnsse  000°0rZS 09% 000t 8 00S 0g peoy Asjpeig
0007PTS 09% 00v'C 8 00¢ 91'sT anuaAy ep)
00Z'eves 09$ 000t 01 00% 81 aue7 poomuaxod/Hled
weidal  0000LZ$ 09% 09€‘s 9 095 uas (M pue ‘s'N) Asjpelg e
S Hun ealy M 41 aus L143IN39 TVHINID suelpa|n padeaspuer

Aepp eliglA BIURS

pY Asjpesg/any yied

10T sn/sied

D14123dS LIS ueipajn padeaspueq aus

sjo3foid ueipaly - Buipung dj10 jo Alewwng G0z -z 9|qel






facility
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek

Orcutt Creek -

Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek

Table 3- 2015 Summary of OTIP Funding - Bikeway Projects

Site
8
5
18
3
19
B
S/OC
west-frails
D
11
C
10
20
Terrazo Park
26
Hummel-101

E/O K822 - SR135

* note: only included Class 1

Miles

0.6
0.15
0.6
0.6
0.2
0.25
1
0.2
04
0.3
0.1
0.2
0.15
0.15
0.3
1.2
1.5

FEE $
%

Original

estimate
$204,180
$51,045
$204,180
$204,180
$68,060
$85,075
$340,300
$68,060
$136,120
$102,090
$34,030
$68,060
$51,045
$51,045
$102,090
$408,360
$510,450
$2,688,370

$628,279
23.4%

revised cost

$225,000 built but needs bridge
$82,849
$331,396
$331,396
$110,465
$138,082
$552,327
$110,465
$220,931
$165,698
$55,233
$110,465
$82,849
$82,849
$165,698
$662,793
$828,491
$4,256,989

$994,869
23.4% % paid by EDU/1,000 SF fees

bikeway fee per EDU/1,000 SF recommended 2/10/15:

$315|







Santa Barbara County Public Works Department

UVP WIDENING

ENGINEERS ESTIMATE
Item No. Item Description] UNITS | QUANTITY UNIT COST AMOUNT]
A . STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) ‘ LS 1 $30;000 $30,000
B1 CLEARING & GRUBBING AND REMOVALS LS 1 $100,000 $100,000
B2 EXCAVATION AND GRADING CcY 15,000 $25| - $375,000
C SAWCUTTING . LF 12,000 $2 $24,000
E COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE SF 32,000 31 $32,000
K DRAINAGE LS 1 $300,000 $300,000
L SLURRY SEAL (TYPE If) SF 39,000 $2 $78,000
M ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE A) TON 7,200 $150 $1,080,000
o CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE TON 10,800 $25 $270,000
P ROADWAY PREPARATION SF 192,000 $2 $384,000
Q P.C.C. MEDIAN CURB AND GUTTER LF 1,200 $20 $24,000
R1 P.C.C. CURB & GUTTER LF 10,000 $20 $200,000
R2 ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE LF 1,000 $20 $20,000
S P.C.C. SIDEWALK SF 60,000 $2 $120,000
EE CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES LS 1 $30,000 $30,000
FF TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 $100,000 $100,000
GG-1 TRAFFIC SIGNAL (UNION VALLEY PARKWAY / HUMMEL) LS 1 $500,000 $500,000
GG-2 TRAFFIC SIGNAL (UNION VALLEY PARKWAY / MORNING RIDGE) LS 1 $400,000 $400,000
HH-1.01 ROADSIDE SIGNS EA 100 $300 $30,000
HH-1.05 PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE - . LF 30,000 - $1 $30,000
HH-1.06 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING SF 4,700 $3 $14,000
i STREETLIGHT SYSTEM LS 1 " $100,000 $100,000
LL HYDROSEEDING, LANDSCAPING LS 1 $50,000 $50,000
o]e] MOBILIZATION LS 1 $200,000 $200,000
PP TAR SAND REMEDIATION LS 1 $50,000 $50,000
QQ CHAIN LINK FENCE LF 6,000 $20 $120,000
1T UTILITY RELOCATION LS 1 $100,000 $100,000
Subtotal $4,761,000
Contigencies $239,000
Enviro $100,000
Design $1,200,000
Construction Admin $720,000

|TOTAL COST $5,000,000

Gi\Board Letters\2015V oTiP OTIP Final for 2-10-15 Last Printed: 1/28/2015 at 2:12 PM



- COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

Santa Barbara County Public Works Department
Rice Ranch Road Reconstruction

ENGINEERS ESTIMATE

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT EST. QTY UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL
'1 TRAFFIC CONTROL svstM 1S 1 30;000.00 530,000'
2 FULL WIDTHGRIND SY 26,000 10.00 $260,000
3 |HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A, 1/2" MAXIMUM GRADING) TON 5,300 150.00 $795,000
4 m\gg& ¢;:;4ALT (BINDER, GEOSYNTHETIC PAVEMENT TON 8 1,000.00 $8,000
5  |GEOSYNTHETIC, PAVEMENT INTERLAYER Sy 26,000 1.00 $26,000
6  |REMOVE AND PLACE HOT MIX ASPHALT {3.5% DIGOUTS) cy 1,300 450.00 _ $585,000
7 |ASPHALT EMULSION (PAINT BINDER) TON 8 1,000.00 $8,000
8  |PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT) LF 15,000 1.00 | $15,000
9 |PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING (2-COAT) SF 4,000 1.00 $4,000
10  |MINOR CONCRETE - SIDEWALK LF 4,000 15.00 $60,000
11  |ADA CURB RAMP AND MISC. CONCRETE EA 4 5,000.00 $20,00
12 |SUPPLEMENTAL WORK (MAINTAIN TRAFFIC, COUNTY PORTION) Ls 1 10,006.00 $10,000

CONTINGENCY $179,000 $179,000
52,000,000

G:\Board Letters\2015\Transportatiom\OTIP Amendment\OTIP Final for 2-10-15

Page 2




COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

Santa Barbara County Public Works Department

Stillwell Road Reconstruction

ENGINEERS ESTIMATE

" ITEM

DESCRIPTION UNIT EST. QTY UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL
1 |TRAFFIC CONTI%OL SYSTEM -LS 1 ' S 30,000.00 Séo,ooo
2 CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 S 30,000.00 $30,000
3 [coto pLaniNG SY 2,000 S 5.00 $10,000
4 ROADWAY EX cY 3,000 S 50.00 $150,000
5 CLASS 2 BASE cY ' 500 S 40.00 $20,000
6  |HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A, 3/4" MAXIMUM GRADING) TON 500 S 120.00 $60,000
7 HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A, 1/2" MAXIMUM GRADING) TON 1,100 S 150.00 $165,000
8  |REMOVE AND PLACE HOT MIX ASPHALT (3.5% DIGOUTS) cyY 150 S 500.00 $75,000
9 ASPHALT EMULSION (PAINT BINDER) TON 12 S 1,000.00 $12,000
10  [PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT) LF 9,000 S 1.00 $9,000
11 |PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING (2-COAT) SF 2,500 S 2.00 $5,000 .
12 |RETAINING WALL LF 1,300 S 200.00 $260,000
13 |MINOR CONCRETE - CURB AND GUTTER LF 2,700 S 20.00 $54,000
14 |MINOR CONCRETE - SIDEWALK LF 2,700 S 20.00 $54,000
15  |ADA CURB RAMP AND MISC. CONCRETE EA 6 $  5,000.00 $30,000
16  |BOX CULVERT AND DRAINAGE 1S 1 S 200,000.00 $200,000
#REF! [CONTINGENCY $116,000 $116,000
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING {25%, 15%) $520,000
$1,800,000
G:\Board Letters\2015\Transportation\OTIP Amendmenf\OTIP Final for 2-10-15 Pagé 3




Clark @ 101 is both NB and SB, NB is from current project, SB is from Oct 2011 P&S estimate with 5% inflation

PSE CE R/W, CON and Caltrans Grants oTIP TOTAL
NB $670,000 $410,000 $2,670,000 $900,000 $2,850,000 $3,750,000
SB $670,000 $410,000 $2,670,000 $1,000,000 $2,750,000 $3,750,000
$1,900,000 $5,600,000 $7,500,000

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE

Penfield & Smith, Inc.

Project: CLARK AVE INTERCHANGE 111 E. Victoria Street
Location: ORCUTT Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Client: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA (805) 963-9532
W.0. No.: 19587.01 Date: 15-Dec-11
Calc'd By: DJL
Path Name: Wiwork\19000-19989\18587\cost estimates
File Name: CIVIL ESTIMATE - BUILD ALTERNATIVE 1
1 |ROADWAY ITEMS
1. EARTHWORK ! »
Excavation cYy 20,000.00 20.00 $400,000
Imported Borrow . cY 31,000.00 15.00 $465,000
Eartwork Contigency (10% of Earthwork) LS 1.00 102,500 $102,500
2. PAVEMENT STRUCTURAL SECTION
Roadbed Preparation/Aggregate Base/
AC Pavement SF 87,000.00 8.00 $696,000
3. DRAINAGE
Drainage Lump Sum (10% of 1- 2) LS 1.00 187,600 $166,350
4. SPECIALTY ITEMS
Barriers and Guardrail LF 1,200.00 100.00 $120,000
Clearing/l.andscaping LS 1.00 200,000 $200,000
Environmental Mitigation LS 1.00 300,000 $300,000
5. TRAFFIC ITEMS
Traffic Signal EA 2.00 200,000 $400,000
Striping & Signing (incl. removal) LS 1.00 30,000 $30,000
Traffic Management Plan ' LS 1.00 300,000 $300,000
6. MINOR ITEMS (5% of 1-5) LS 1.00| 158,992.50 $158,993
7. MOBILIZATION (10% of 1-6) LS 1.00] 333,884.25 $333,884
SUBTOTAL $3,672,727
25% CONT. $918,182
Total $4,590,908
2 |STRUCTURES ITEMS S0
3 |RIGHT OF WAY ITEMS
Acquisition SF 47,300.00 1.15 554,395
SF 50,900.00 5.00 $254,500
Utility Relocation - -
TOTAL $4,899,803
NOTES

¥ Excavation and Imported Borraw calculations assume all ramps remain open during construction.









RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

N THE MATTER OF UPDATING THE )
ORCUTT TRANSPORTATION )
IMPROVEMENT PLAN IN THE THIRD AND )
FOURTH SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS )

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, in July of 1997, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara approved the
Orcutt Community Plan which requires the development of a capital improvement plan for the construction
of roadway, intersection, transit, bikeway, median, and pedestrian improvements in the Orcutt Planning
Area; and

WHEREAS, on June 9, 1998, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara approved
Resolution 98-211, thereby adopting the Orcutt Transportation Improvement Plan, which pursuant to
Government Code Section 66002, indicates the approximate location, size, time of availability, and estimates
of costs for all facilities or improvements to be financed by Transportation Impact Mitigation Fees within the
Orcutt Planning Area; and

WHEREAS, Section 23C-16(b) of Santa Barbara County Code requires that the Director of Public
Works report to the Board of Supervisors identifying the balance of fees in the Transportation Impact
Mitigation Program Fund, the facilities for which construction has been completed, and any facilities
proposed for construction; and

WHEREAS, Section 23C-16(b) of Santa Barbara County Code further requires that the Director of
-'ublic Works update the estimated costs of the public improvements in accordance with the appropriate
Engineering Construction Cost Index; and

WHEREAS, Section 23C-16 (c) of Santa Barbara County Code requires that at a public hearing the
Board of Supervisors review estimated costs of the transportation and transit facilities described in the
report, the continued need for these facilities, and the reasonable relationship between the need and the
impacts of development for which the fees are charged; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has presented a report to the Board of Supervisors
identifying the balance of fees in the Orcutt Transportation Impact Mitigation Program Fund, the facilities
for which construction has been completed, and any facilities proposed for construction, as well as updating
the estimated costs of the public improvements in accordance with the appropriate Engineering Construction
Cost Index;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

That the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, pursuant to Santa Barbara County
Code Section 23 and California Government Code Section 66002 hereby, updates the Orcutt
Transportation Improvement Plan with revised Capital Improvement Projects Tables 1 through 3.



Orcutt Transportation Improvement Plan Update 2015
Page 2 of 2

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County Santa Barbara, State of
California, on this day of , 2015 by the following vote: l

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
CLERK OF BOARD

By: By:
Deputy Clerk Janet Wolf, Chair
Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

N 7,

Deputy County Counsel




000°00¥°9€$ 000°05£°12$ 000°050°SL$ 1S09 TV.LOL

000°008°L$ 000°008$ 000°000°1L$ [ejojqng snoaue||@asii
000°'002$ 0% 000'002% "0)8 'sisA|eue ‘suni |9pojy sajepdn [9po
000'00€$ 000'001$ 000'002%$ (¥Sd) sHoday Apnig josfoid o uojeredaid spoday Apnig josfoid
000'000'1$ 000'005$ 000'005$ wejsAs up sdeb ([ 0 yjemapis Jonisuo) sjuswanolduw} yemepig
0% 0% 0% olgel; jeuoiBsl aonpal 0} SNq JIB UBS|O 8UO O @seyaind sng Jiy ues|o
000'00¢$ 000'002$ 000'001$ SUO[}ED0| SNOLEA }B 8inJoN.iSeijul Jisuel] sapiaold sjuswianosdw] Jisued |
wuom_.o._n_ sSnoaue||alsIn

000°00£°8% 000°00£°2$ 000'000°9% [ejo)qng uonossiaju]
000°008$ 000'00V$ 000°00+$ Suoljed0| paulllialep a9 0} JeA je sjeubls z & ||eisu| s|eubig oujel|
0% 0% 0% . . f Bt fetpetgptets
0% 0% 0% 1ot SArdAfie-obuetoeiu-pHottep-iny 8- jorlstues abteHSIRI O SAdAR
000'005'2$ 000'006'1$ 000'009'G$ sjeuBls oyjel) |[ejsul g sdwel o pue uo ayy ubyy sbueyase| 1oL SNAHEID
0% 0% 0% steubig-oten-ppy fetpetgruesiened
0% 0% 0% §E1-HSHe-SeueHEUOHIPPEPRY SE1SHeIses
mn—:me>o._n_E_ uol}oastaju]

000°00£°92$ 000'052°8L$ 000°050°8$ [ejoyqng Aempeoy
000'005$ 000'05Z$ 000'052$ suofjeso| pauiwlis}ep aq 0} }aA Je s82iAap Jon1su0) Buiwied owel )
000'008'L$ 0$ 000'008'L$ 193413 Joj|9ouByD 0} BNUBAY YD ‘UOIOSS [BINjONLS anoidu) UOIONIISU0D3Y PEOY [IBM|IIS
000'000'2$ 0$ 000'000'2$ 3AY 3}IE[D 0} peoy JN2IQ ‘UONOSS [eInjangS sAcidwi| UoONISUOISY PEOY Youey 9oy
0% 0% 0% SHET-SEGOH O} o/ HOISHBIXS-SARCHBtHAR-ORHSHED HOISHOPXT-SALCHOtH
000'000°21$ 000'000'21$ 0% dAN o} einesayag ‘Buuspm Gg | sInoy ajels Joj spuny Buiyole|y Buiuapip gg 1 sInoy s1els
000'000'6$ 000'000'L$ 000'000'v$ Bulpuny 41§ [e007 @ |euoiBay 0} uoynquIuoo Auno)d Aemyed Asjjep uoiun
}s09 |e)O | J9YjQ/sjuels) S99 “—omﬁ.—E_ :O_“—Q_..ommﬁ ma:®E¢>O._QE_ >m>>—umow_

sjoafoid [eydes - Buipung d110 Jo Alewwng §102-1 a|qeL







0oz'sves [eio} ueipsw mau
000'79S 08s$ 008 8 00T uejpaw mau
00v'0LS 08s 088 8 01T uelpaw mau
009°TYS 08$ 0zs z 09¢ uelpaw mau
000°817S 08s 009 ] 00T uelipsw mau
002°6TS 08s$ ove 4 0zt ueipawl mau
aleuwlnsy m Hun Boly M J poomusaxod le v_._m_u_
000°0L28 jeioy
000°ZTS 0tTs$ 00Z'T ¢ 00} suelpaw 3ulisixa dweis/juejdas
000'vSS 09s 006 I4 osv SOUB| UINn] 10J SUBIPIW JINJIISU0IAY
000v2S 099 00v g 0S Saue| UIn] 10} SUBIPBW 1INIISUOIDY
000'80TS 09S 008°T 8 (44 SSUE[ UIN3 104 SUBIPBW JINJ1SU0IBY
0002/$ 0zs 009t ¥ 006 sluswanoidwi a11ayisay
ajewlisy  suun ealy M 1 Aajpeig e v_._mg
|v8zs _|:st/01/2 papuswiwodai 45 000°T/na3 1od o Ueipaw |8ste  snaz
002'168%

%05 dwnsse  000‘0vZS 09$ 000t 8 005 o€ peoy Asjpe.g
000v¥PTS 09% 00v'c 8 00¢g 9T'ST anuaAy ed
00Z°svzs 09s 000y 0t 0417 81 aue] poomuaxo/yled

e|dad 000°0Lz$ 09$ 09¢’s 9 09S uagd (M pue ‘'s'N) Asjpeag/sie)d
S Hun ealy M 41 aus LI14IN39 TvHINID suelpa|p psdeaspuer

Aepp elIBIA RIUES

pY As|peig/any ylep

10T Sn/se

J1d4123dS LIS ueipay padedspuet aus

sjosfoid uelpsiy - Buipung 4110 jJo Atewwng GLoZ -Z ajqeL






facility

Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek
Orcutt Creek

Table 3- 2015 Summary of OTIP Funding - Bikeway Projects

Site
8
5
18
3
19
B
S/0OC
west-trails
D
11
C
10
20
Terrazo Park
26
Hummel-101

E/O KS822 - SR135

* note: only included Class 1

Miles

0.6
0.15
0.6
0.6
0.2
0.25
1
0.2
0.4
0.3
0.1
0.2
0.15
0.15
0.3
1.2
1.5

FEE $
%

Original

estimate
$204,180
$51,045
$204,180
$204,180
$68,060
$85,075
$340,300
$68,060
$136,120
$102,090
$34,030
$68,060
$51,045
$51,045
$102,090
$408,360
$510,450
$2,688,370

$628,279
23.4%

revised cost

$225,000 built but needs bridge
$82,849
$331,396
$331,396
$110,465
$138,082
$552,327
$110,465
$220,931
$165,698
$55,233
$110,465
$82,849
$82,849
$165,698
$662,793
$828,491
$4,256,989

$994,869
23.4% % paid by EDU/1,000 SF fees

bikeway fee per EDU/1,000 SF recommended 2/10/15:

$315]













RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

N THE MATTER OF UPDATING THE
ORCUTT TRANSPORTATION
IMPACT MITIGATION FEE SCHEDULE
IN THE THIRD AND
FOURTH SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS

RESOLUTION NO.

N N S S S’

WHEREAS, in July of 1997, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara approved the
Orcutt Community Plan which requires the development of a capital improvement plan for the construction
of roadway, intersection, transit, bikeway, median, and pedestrian improvements in the Orcutt Planning
Area; and

WHEREAS, on June 9, 1998, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara approved
Resolution 98-211, thereby adopting the Orcutt Transportation Improvement Plan, which pursuant to
Government Code Section 66002, indicates the approximate location, size, time of availability, and estimates
of costs for all facilities or improvements to be financed by Transportation Impact Mitigation Fees within the
Orcutt Planning Area; and

WHEREAS, on June 9, 1998, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara approved
Resolution 98-212, thereby establishing a Transportation Impact Mitigation Fee Schedule for all new
development within the Orcutt Community Planning Area; and

WHEREAS, on June 9, 1998, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara approved
Resolution 98-213, thereby adopting the Orcutt Community Plan Public Infrastructure F inancing Program,
hich describes the impacts of new development projects on existing public facilities within the Orcutt
vommunity Planning Area, and analyzes the need for new public facilities required of said new development
projects, and sets forth relationships among new development projects, the needed public facilities, and the
estimated costs of those public facilities; and

WHEREAS, Section 23C-16(b) of Santa Barbara County Code requires that the Director of Public
Works report to the Board of Supervisors identifying the balance of fees in a Transportation Impact
Mitigation Program Fund, the facilities for which construction has been completed, and any facilities
proposed for construction; and

WHEREAS, Section 23C-16(b) of Santa Barbara County Code further requires that the Director of
Public Works update the estimated costs of the public improvements in accordance with the appropriate
Engineering Construction Cost Index; and

WHEREAS, Section. 23C-16(c) of Santa Barbara County Code requires that at a public hearing the
Board of Supervisors review estimated costs of the transportation and transit facilities described in the
report, the continued need for these facilities, and the reasonable relationship between the need and the
impacts of development for which the fees are charged; and

WHEREAS, Section 23C-6 of Santa Barbara County Code states the amount of each fee established
pursuant to Chapter 23C may be set and revised periodically by resolution of the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has presented a report to the Board of Supervisors
*dentifying the balance of fees in the Orcutt Transportation Impact Mitigation Program Fund, the facilities
: which construction has been completed, and any facilities proposed for construction, as well as updating
the estimated costs of the public improvements in accordance with the appropriate Engineering Construction
Cost Index; and



Orcutt Transportation Impact Mitigation Fee Schedule Update 2015
Page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, on February 10, 2015, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 15-___, thereby
updating the Orcutt Community Transportation Improvement Plan; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of the 2015 Update to the Orcutt Community Transportation Improvement
Plan and the Orcutt Community Plan Public Infrastructure Financing Program, the Department of Public
Works has accordingly revised the Transportation Impact Mitigation Fee Schedule for the Orcutt
Community Planning Area; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors finds as follows:

(a) There 1s a continued need for the public transportation facilities identified in the Orcutt
Community Transportation Improvement Plan, as updated.

(b) There is a reasonable relationship between the need for the public transportation facilities
identified in the Orcutt Community Transportation Improvement Plan, as updated, and the
impacts of the development for which the Orcutt Transportation Mitigation Fees are charged.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

That the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, pursuant to Santa Barbara County
Code Section 23C, hereby updates the Orcutt Transportation Impact Mitigation Fees Schedule with
the attached revised Exhibit A: County of Santa Barbara Orcutt Planning Area Transportation
Improvement Fee Schedule.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County Santa Barbara, State of
California, on this day of , 2015 by the following vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:
MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
CLERX OF BOARD

By: By:
Deputy Clerk Janet Wolf, Chair
Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

" By: é/l/l

Deputy County Counsel




6/8'0z% 45 000'L 1ed Ioewadng

L1€'8% 4$ 000’} sed 4S 000'00¢< Jeus) Buddeyg

866'6% 4S000'L 49d 45 000'00€-100'002 Jeue) Buiddoys

LBGLLS 45 000'L48d 45 000'002-100'00) Jswe) Buiddous

LBG'LLS 45 000'} 1ed 4S 000'004-000'0§ 4eueg Buiddoysg

L06'71$ 4S 000'} J4ed 4S 000°'06=> Jsjueg Buiddoyg

G£9'0% 4S 000't 4ed (sie1g #) 1ea) a1 oy

¥20'753 43 000't 4ed (42430) 24015 SOUBIUSALOY

106'8% 4S 000't sad diysis|eaq omny /6€'8$ 4S 000'} sed 1ol @ous|UBAU0D "1y 17

£vT'ces 4S 000'L ted ur Y[em ueocT pue sBuinespiueg 09Z'L$ 4S 000'} Jed 801§ aJnjuInd

L¥2'9E$ 45 000'} Jed ybnoau aaup /m ueoT pue sBuinegpiueg viv'CLS 45 000'L sed (AissinN) J81U8) UspleD

ooo.omw dwnd Jad 19MJewl adusiusAuod /M uojjels aolnesg N@%.Orw 48 OOO._‘ Jad 21015 Juled-alempleH

669'GT$ duind sed uopels soIneSg 509'6% 48 000} sed 810}3 JUNOosIQ

166'1$ 45 000'} 4ed |8lo0p 8¢1'9% 45 000'L 4ed siedng junoosig Bulpuels el

L8¥'Z$ 4S5 000't sed |e}oH L6 45 000't Jed 810}g JequinT-jeusiely Bulpling

s9s) pueT SNOINYTIAISIN VIDHAWNOD

ESP'ELS 4S8 000"} Jed usssejesliaQ 662'G$ 4S000'} 4ed 4S 000'002-100'001 82W0 [BiBUSD

20t'09% 4 000’} ed yBnoly; eALp INo/m poo 1se4 £5e'9$ 45 000'L Jed 45 000°001-100'0S 8210 [2leuaD

£ee'LLS 45 000'} Jed ybnauy) @aup /m poo jsed Z19'/3 43 000°} Jed 45 000'0G 22O leleusn

Gee'ozs 45 000'} Jed {umop ys) Jenouin) ybiH 8z1's$ 43000’} Jed Med 9o

61£'0L% 45 000'L Jod Aypend 9z0's$ 45 000°) Jed Yied ssauisng

INVINVLSIN 128'G$ 4S 000} 1ed "Bplg so0 Jueuus ] 8iBulg

86/ 'v$ 45 000°) Jad ‘Bp|g siepenbpesy sjeiodion

Z01% ynea ad abelojg-i8s [Blusy Leg'cl$ 4S 000'L Jed 80O [BJUB-{BoIpa N

G15'Z$ 4S 000'} 4ad Buisnoyatep LEO'ES 4S 000°} Jed luswdojena( g Yyoleesay

y¥9¢ 4S 000} Jed [erysnpu| Aneay Io1440
PALHAS 45 000't 4ed Buunoemuepy

160'c$ 45 000'} Jed HHed [elysnpy 785% yun Jed (paq Jad) BuisinN/UBos[EALOD

gze'es 4S5 000'L 4ed [eMysnpu) B VXA yun sed Aypoed s1en sjebaiBuog

IVIMLSNANI gzz'c$ un Jad payoela( - Buisnoy Apep|3

056% yun Jad payoeRy - Buisnoy Alsp|d

L AWAY paq Jad swoH Buisinn €06'1$ Hun Jad AJunwwoy Juswaiiey

068¢$ pliyo Jad lsjue) aieg Aeg 098'1% yun sad S8WOH S[IqoA]

A 4S 000'| J4ed ssyaIny9 ovi'es nun Jad sjustupedy

Zrrs wispnis Jad (z1-M) [ooyog ayeAld 6919 jun Jad WNUILIOpUoY

IYNOILLNLILSNI oov'e$ yun Jed payoela( Awed e|buig

TYILNIAISIN

99 _ jun AdAL SN ANV 99 Hun AdAL 3SN ANV

(5110172 Pasinel) YIHY ONINNY1d LLNOYO IHL ¥Od SI34 NOILYDILIN LOVdINI NOILYLHOdSNYYL

Vv 11gIHX3












NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM: Department of Public Works — Transportation Division
(Lead Department/Division)

Based on a preliminary review of the project the following activity is determined to be exempt from further
environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in
the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA.

APN(s): N/A Case No.: N/A

LOCATION: 105 East Anapamu Street, 4™ Floor Board of Supervisors Hearing Room

PROJECT TITLE: Update to the Orcutt Transportation Improvement Plan

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Board approved the Orcutt Transportation Improvement Plan (OTIP) n June
9, 1998. Since then, several projects included in the plan have been constructed and others have different scopes
or cost estimates. Some Key sites have been developed or modified, necessitating revision of the projected trips
to be generated under the OTIP for the ten-year horizon. This action would update the OTIP to reflect current

needs, projections, and costs.

EXEMPT STATUS: (Check One)
___ Ministerial
___ Statutory
—_Categorical Exemption [15301 (©)]
___ Emergency Project
__No Possibility of Significant Effect [Sec. 15061(b, 3)]
_X Not a Project [Section 15378(b)(2)]

Cite specific CEQA Guideline Section: Section 15378 project means the whole of an action, which has the
potential for resulting in either a direct physical change in the environment, or a reasonably foreseeable indirect
change, and that is any of the following: (b), Project does not include: (2) Continuing administrative or
maintenance activities, such as purchases for supplies, personal-related actions, general policy and procedure

making...

Reasons to support exemption findings (attach additional material, if necessary):

The Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors is the responsible agency to authorize the update of the Orcutt
Transportation Improvement Plan. The request to approve the update of the Orcutt Transportation Improvement
Plan is not a project by definition. The term project refers to the general policy making activity which is being
approved and which may be subject to several discretionary approvals by governmental agencies. The term
project does not mean each separate governmental approval. Further, the approval of the update to the Orcutt
Transportation Improvement Plan will not create any unusual circumstances which would create a possibility

t there would be a significant effect.
l|Page

Notice of Exemption Update to the OTIP



Lead Agency Contact Person: Chris Sneddon, Deputy Director Public Works Transportation/Engineering
Division, Phone: (805) 568-3064

Department Representative: Morgan M. Jones, Senior Engineering Environmental Planner

Acceptance Date: February 10,2015
[Date of final action on project]

Distribution: Hearing Support Staff for posting

4/% W /C////ﬂ January 20, 2015_

Mmé/anM Jgnes Date

NOTE: A cop this document must be posted with the County’s Planning & Development Department at least 6 days prior to
consideration of the activity by the decision-makers to comply with County CEQA guidelines and a copy must be filed with the
County Clerk of the Board after project approval to begin a 35 day statue of limitations on legal challenges.

Distribution:
5.8, COU\!T Y
PLANNING & NEVF OPMENT
Date filed with Planning & Development Date filed with Clerk of Board

2|Page
Notice of Exemption Update to the OTIP



